## **Media Release**



399 Ridout Street North | London, ON | N6A 2P1

519-434-7321 ext. 2354

### **FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:**

# Warden DeViet Re-elected to the Association of Municipalities of Ontario Board of Directors

**Ottawa, ON** – On August 20, 2024, at the annual Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) Conference, Warden Aina DeViet was re-elected to the AMO Board of Directors, representing the County Caucus for the 2024-2026 term.

Warden DeViet is one of 38 elected and non-elected members of this governing body of AMO. The AMO Board of Directors is made up of municipal representatives from communities across Ontario and works to make municipal governments stronger and more effective.

"On behalf of Middlesex County Council and staff, I'd like to congratulate Warden DeViet on being re-elected to the AMO Board of Directors," said Deputy Warden Burghardt-Jesson. "Her dedication ensures that Middlesex County will continue to have a strong voice as she collaborates with leaders across Ontario to tackle important municipal concerns."

AMO represents Ontario's 444 municipalities work together to achieve shared goals and meet common challenges. Through policy development, cost-saving programs, conferences and training opportunities, AMO provides municipal officials with tools to succeed, and programs to help maximize taxpayer dollars.

### **QUOTES:**

"I am honored to be re-elected to the AMO Board of Directors for the 2024-2026 term, representing Middlesex County on the County Caucus and I am eager to continue working with municipalities across Ontario on the Board's crucial initiatives."

-Warden Aina DeViet

-30-

Middlesex County is an innovative, well-run organization offering high-value programs and services to the best community in which to live, visit, and do business in Southwestern Ontario. The County serves a vibrant, growing community of 78,000 people and offers a great place to call home, offering exceptional lifestyle, a wide variety of local attractions, and wonderful sense of community.

### **MEDIA CONTACT:**

Middlesex County Media Relations Legislative Services Division mediarelations@middlesex.ca

